

September 16, 2013

The Honorable Vance W. Raye, Presiding Justice
Honorable Associate Justices
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Stanley Mosk Library and Courts Building
914 Capitol Mall
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Town of Atherton, et al. v. California High-Speed Rail Authority
Third Appellate District Case No. C070877
Sacramento County Superior Court Case Nos. 34-2008-80000022CUWMGDS
and 34-2010-80000079CUWMGDS
AMICUS APPLICATION—Citizens for California High Speed Rail Accountability

Dear Presiding Justice Raye:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION — CEQA AFFORDS DUE PROCESS AND IS NOT PREEMPTED.....	1
PART ONE — THE DOCTRINE OF THEORY OF TRIAL PRECLUDES CONSIDERATION OF PREEMPTION.....	3
PART TWO — PREEMPTION IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND IS WAIVED IF NOT ASSERTED.....	7
PART THREE — PRUDENTIAL CONCERNS PRECLUDE PREEMPTION.....	12
PART FOUR — A CEQA REMEDY IS NOT PRE-EMPTED BY THE STB ACTION.....	16
I. Introduction.....	16
II. The ICCTA Does Not Preempt Every State or Local Law Affecting Railroad Construction and Operations.....	19
A. The ICCTA Preempts Only State and Local Laws that Pose Unreasonable Burdens to Interstate Commerce, and that Discriminate Against Railroad Operations.	19
B. The ICCTA Does Not Preempt a State or Local Preclearance Requirement that Could Not, by Its Nature, Be Used to Deny a Railroad Company the Ability to Proceed with Activities that the STB Has Authorized.....	23
III. CEQA Is Not a Preclearance Requirement that Could, by Its Nature, Be Used to Deny the Authority the Ability to Proceed with Activities that the STB has Authorized.....	24
IV. The State of California's Voluntary Commitment to Undertake an Environmental Review Process Is a Concession that the Process Does Not Pose an Unreasonable Burden on Interstate Commerce.	30
V. Conclusion.....	34

PART V — THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION APPLIES EVEN WERE THERE PREEMPTION.	34
I. Introduction.	34
II. In 2008 the State of California Had the Right, as a Market Participant, to Require that the High-Speed Railroad It Was “Buying” and Would “Own” Must Comply with CEQA.	35
III. The Market Participant Doctrine Generally Exempts from Federal Preemption a State’s Proprietary “Regulation” of its Own Subordinate State Agencies.	37
IV. Other Objections to the Market Participant Exemption were Rejected by the Ninth Circuit in the <u>Engine Mfrs. Assoc. Decision</u>	42
<u>The market-participant doctrine is applicable where there is an express preemption provision.</u>	42
<u>The market-participant doctrine is applicable to a public entity's proprietary decisions to protect its environment.</u>	43
<u>Lack of evidence that Congress intended that preemption apply to state proprietary action.</u>	44
V. Recent Ninth Circuit Cases Provide Two Alternatives for Qualifying for the Market Participant Exception.	45
VI. The State’s Voter-Approved Voluntary Commitment to CEQA Scrutiny of its High-Speed Rail Project is not Preempted.	48
PART SIX — CONCLUSION.	49
Certificate of Word Count.	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors</u> 507 U.S. 218 (1992).	35, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 47
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</u> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).	37, 45
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</u> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).	16
<u>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</u> 520 U.S. 806 (1997).	16
<u>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</u> 463 U.S. 1 (1983).	11
<u>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</u> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).	37, 41
<u>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap, Inc.</u> 426 U.S. 796 (1976).	34, 43
<u>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</u> 476 U.S. 380 (1986).	8, 10
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> 451 U.S. 725 (1981).	16
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</u> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).	16
<u>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</u> 447 U.S. 429 (1980).	34
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).	16
<u>San Diego Unions v. Garmon</u> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).	10, 11

<u>South-Central Timber v. Wunnicke</u> 467 U.S. 82 (1984).	37
<u>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</u> 383 U.S. 715 (1966).	11
<u>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</u> 460 U.S. 204 (1983).	34
<u>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry v. Gould, Inc.</u> 475 U.S. 282 (1986).	37, 45

CASES—OTHER FEDERAL

<u>Alexopoulos v. Riles</u> 784 F.2d 1408 (9 th Cir. 1986).	10
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. My Choice Medical Plan for LDM Techs, Inc.</u> 298 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2004).	9
<u>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Metro Water Dist.</u> 159 F.3d 1178 (9 th Cir. 1998).	42
<u>Bale v. General Telephone Co.</u> 795 F.2d 775 (9 th Cir. 1986).	11
<u>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</u> 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	35, 40, 46
<u>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</u> 180 F.3d 686 (5 th Cir. 1999).	41, 42, 45, 47
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</u> 463 F.3d 1076 (9 th Cir. 2006).	45
<u>City of Auburn v. U.S. Government</u> 154 F.3d 1025 (9 th Cir. 1998).	17, 19, 32, 33
<u>Csibi v. Fustos</u> 670 F.2d 134 (9 th Cir. 1982).	10
<u>Dueringer v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</u> 842 F.2d 127 (5 th Cir. 1988).	9

<u>Engine Mfrs. Assn v. South Coast Air Quality Mgt. Dist.</u> 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007). . . .	39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<u>Buldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO</u> <u>v. Allbaugh</u> 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	39
<u>Fayard v. N.E. Vehic. Servs. LLC</u> 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<u>Gilchrist v. Jim Slemons Imports, Inc.</u> 803 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1986).	8, 10-11
<u>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</u> 404 F3.d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).	24
<u>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College Dist.</u> 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).	43, 45, 47
<u>New York Susquehanna & Western Railway Corporation v. Jackson</u> 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<u>Old Line Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Garcia</u> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85248 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2007)...	9
<u>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</u> 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006).	45
<u>Rehab. Inst. of Pittsburgh v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y</u> <u>of United States</u> 131 F.R.D. 99 (W.D. Pa. 1990).	8
<u>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</u> 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003).	8
<u>Sprint Spectrum v. Mills</u> 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002).	41, 44
<u>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</u> 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999).	40, 42
<u>Villar v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</u> 782 F.2d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1986).	10
<u>Williams v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</u> 786 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1986).	11

<u>Wolf v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</u> 71 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8
--	---

CASES – STATE

<u>Carver v. Carver</u> 97 Ind. 497 (1884).....	4
--	---

<u>Ex Parte Daniels</u> 183 Cal. 636 (1920).....	4
---	---

<u>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</u> 8 Cal. 3d 247 (1973)	26
---	----

<u>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</u> 59 Cal. 2d 57 (1963).....	4
---	---

<u>Jetty v. Graco</u> 123 Cal. App. 2d 876 (1954).....	9
--	---

<u>Jones v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> 79 Cal. App. 4th 1053 (2000).....	21
--	----

<u>Monette-Shaw v. San Francisco Bd. of Supervisors</u> 139 Cal. App. 4th 1210 (2006).....	36, 48
---	--------

<u>O’Farrell v. County of Sonoma</u> 189 Cal. 343 (1922).....	36, 48
--	--------

<u>Panopulos v. Maderis</u> 47 Cal. 2d 337 (1956).....	5
---	---

<u>People v. Burlington No. Santa Fe R.R.</u> 209 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2012).....	20, 21, 24
---	------------

<u>Smith v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</u> 177 Cal. App. 3d 625 (1986).	3
--	---

<u>Sommer v. Martin</u> 55 Cal. App. 603 (1921).....	3, 4
---	------

<u>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</u> 61 Cal. 2d 256 (1964).....	4
---	---

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Boston & Maine Corp. and Town of Ayer, MA
(STB 2001) 2001 WL 458685. 21, 23, 28, 31, 48

Desert XPress Enterprises, LLC - Pet for Decl. Order
(STB 2007) 2007 WL 1833521. 28-29

Northern San Diego County Transit Development Authority - Pet. for Decl. Order
(STB 2002) 2002 WL 1924265. 29

Township of Woodbridge, NJ, et al. v. Consolidated Rail Corp., Inc.
(STB 2000) 2000 WL 1771044. 31, 32, 48

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal

29 U.S.C. §§ 151-168. 10

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461. 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347. 33

49 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.. 1

49 U.S.C. §§ 10101 et seq.. 1, 17

49 U.S.C. § 10501. 13, 14, 17, 20, 32, 34

49 U.S.C § 10901. 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c). 8

San Joaquin River Restoration Settlement Act,
subtitle A of Title X of the Omnibus Public Land
Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-11). 17 n. 7

State

14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15300 et seq. 30

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15093. 28

Code of Civ. Proc. § 431.30(b)(2).....	9
Government Code §§ 12900-12996.	11
Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.	1
Public Resources Code § 21004.	27
Public Resources Code § 21080.	30
Public Resources Code § 21084.	30
Streets & Highways Code § 2704.04.	30
Streets & Highways Code § 2704.06.	30
Streets & Highways Code § 2704.08.	30-31, 36
Streets & Highways Code § 2704.09.	27, 31

Other Authorities

4 Witkin Cal. Proc. (3d ed. 1985) Pleading, § 366.....	3
9 Witkin Cal. Proc. (3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 316.	3
9 Witkin Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 407.....	3
9 Witkin Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 412.....	3
9 Witkin Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 415.....	5
Kostaka and Zischke, <u>Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act</u> (2d ed. 2013) Cal. CEB, § 1.1, p. 2.....	25-26
Strickland, <u>Revitalizing the Presumption Against Preemption to Prevent Regulatory Gaps: Railroad Deregulation and Waste Transfer Stations</u> 34 Ecology L.Q. 1147 (2007)	14
Stucky, <u>Note: Protecting Communities from Unwarranted Environmental Risks: A NEPA Solution for ICCTA Preemption</u> 91 Minn. L. Rev. 836 (2007)	14
